
7

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

HANUMANGARH DAIRY, MILK
PADAMPUR & GHARSANA

E.TENDER DOCUMENT

FOR ETP

OF EFFLUENT TREATMENT PLANT AT

CHILLING CENTER SURATGARH, NOHAR,

TENDER ID No.:

SRIGANGANAGAR ZILA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD.,

Industrial Area, Hanumangarh function-335512
Tele No. 0L352-260735,260522 Fax no.- 01552-262A47

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)



2

'H-Td .qft
tr-rnq-fi fuar g.u Bdrr<?F HE-orfr €q fto

s"s$fu-d gRqi, rgqm,ra "i<t{
Tele No. 01552-260735,260522 Fax no.- 01552-262847

6'qi6:rrrr{d/ g6fro /2024 / lcS\S- SO ffi=zn.ol.zoz+

d-frfu{r sd{r

trq;4ry fudr g.u g_srco srorft €q fao. Egc6.rd uo ERr 6gcrrrtd, grc.ra, nW, r<qgr fd qssl;Ir

d {odofio ririT d sffi{rr cd #ts ig fgdr-d E{f,rER gffi {-ftf0-< dqrtrq tffiq @tr'o crsq n)

frm Aqqr{c http://eproc.rajasthan.gov.in qr eficfud +1 orfr B r Eqo qk//F{ ftfrfu qqa aqqr{e

http://eproc.raiasthan.gov.in t ftn .d f+{rn5sR srcorts 6r rad B r fuqd f{fd-<r rlq 61 +q-€T-{c

www.sriganganagarmilkunion.com qt id qr rrfi t t

trqs q=drd6

qftftft-

i. €qr<6 tl{6 . of ts6r As t fu gfiq sff ftfu<T {d-{r of 3tq'i qqElr{ v;I t tffiu \'o,
qn riq d ffi s'trd rorRrd 6{i tnr o.€ 6tl

2. qq.Er.r cqrfr, rrs{ern oLsfqtEq ffi tgiyn 6ts. qq$ 
I

s. Tq1Q SuaTtqr€q7derra.6.,
a. srftftff Frfr efus r

s. srno ccalr{T{ - Er+ wa d aqHE? w slTds 6-{qrtf t

o. iEs qlS

rdEI sdrtro

)

\Y
w\-'

(Sigr & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)



3

nq1d eqfr
sfuFrr+rn fuor gru BeTrqo H-norfr €q fto

s"s$fu-d qRqr, EgqrqrE 'iRrc
Tele No. 01552-2 60735,260522 Faxno.- 01552-262847

m'qio:rrrrTf, / Iofto,/ zozq // | 6\\ 5 - go ffi;zqot.zozt

{-frfufl q+{r

+flTtnflR ft-mr gar ssrro srorfi €q ft0, Ejqr+.ra vro drn Ejqrrrrrd- gro,ra, t"rt. rrcsr+. \zi q6rg< d
{oEofio €ria d 3ffinr gd fufu Bg ffie-d ERTsr gzn {-frft-fl A qrtqq tsffiq Hd-4tfto crsq t)
ftm aqsr{c http://eproc.ralasthan.gov.in q{ qrdfua of qrfi t r

6{t0 ord or qrq Bftfl d 3rqfu 3rqmd *rRr Eqd il wirt trRr 6qA
o'l *iq d E-Jrr+ rd, gra'ra, nsr,

c<qg{ ve qssr+ t fura {odofio
riria d cfr,qtcrr G t&fq 6r ord

02 qTEI s6ooo EmR Ect r soooo sqt

gqa afu7r{ ftfrfrr qra aqtr{e http://eproc.raiasthan.gov.in t ftt .ri f+{vrrgqn srs{ ds 6{
fu 'rc oz.zoza grq o.oo ff.vq ro srrdlg aq soi t t frft-<r qq, 6r qqq ffirr ft{i6 14 o2zo24 of dqr{
oz ff.qq. qq €q Elqfdq t dar qri.n r trlrqun crmo <rRr S. as.oooT- fu"n gu ssrco {rrorff
eu ft0. 5y5a.6 d crc O.9. d sq D, fifa-< 19 FE. seo,/- 4riylrr R fuat gu s-sr<o srorft €q ft0.
qrrrrTg d crc O.$. d r,,q d) drlr fiE-{r c}tRrT fiq (s. soo,/- MD, RISL, faipur d cH frg d w { *iu
orqlaq n qqr orsrfi ffi +rqen sqr r-fr 6-{qri q1 gq qfu / dA ftfuqT TS srfr qrhft \ii ftfu<r ftrR
or € qrhft tftfuEr cq, qi.rTni { it d ftf+qrcrdr csrc qr.r t sq-a {tfi. s-€ frf{Erfldrcil gM rqn frfu+
qcr 6r Efrq,.{r.r Etdr sr}.n rftffi .t f-frfufl qq-c 6i fr6Tr ?n sr$rrrr oti or srfufiR qdq {sTil6 c-+Sq'.

rftrriTri"T{ fudr grq s-iqr{6 TlE-orfi qq fr. A vm gE-o tl RCop Jaipur Help Line No.- 0741-2709444,
27 09445

sEu Fdrd6
qfrftfr-
1. Fr+riF csnfr, {rwerr.t ot sffileE ffi fr-glrrc fr0, vagt t

z. c.r{rt fs{rz fis-sc7tur7 Xofto)
e. srftR-fi ffi qfuqr

+. c,{r0 crydvn - qrar *iu o1 aqsr{c, qsofiofio *fd q
http : //e pro c. ra j a s tha n. gov. i n w grrd-s 6-{-ard t

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above),y wr*-



4

SRIGANGANAGAR ZILA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD.,
HANUMANGARH IN

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBMISSION OF E-TENDER FORM & DOCUMENTS

1. The bidders who are interested in bidding can download tender documents
from http:eproc.rajasthan.gov.in

2. Bidders who wish to participate in this tender will have to register on
http:eproc.rajasthan.gov.in, To participate in online tenders, Bidders will have to
procure Digital Signature Certificate ( type III) as per Information Technology Act-
2000 using which they can sign their electronic bids. Bidders can procure the same
from any CCA approved certifying agency, i.e. TCS, safe crypt, Ncode etc. or they may
contact e-procurement Cell, Department of IT & C, Government of Rajasthan for
further assistance. Bidders who already have a valid Digital certificate need not
procure a new Digital Certificate.

Address: e-Procurement Cell, RISL, Yojana Bhawan, Tilak Marg, CScheme, Jaipur

3. Bidders shall submit their offer on-line in Electronic formats both for technical
and financial proposal, however D.D. for Tender fees, Processing Fees and E.M.D.

should be submitted manually in the office of Tendering Authority Before date &
time of opening of technical bids and scanned copy of D.D. should also be uploaded
along with the online bid.

4.Before electronically submitting the tenders, it should be ensured that all the
tender papers including conditions ofcontract are digitally signed by the tenderer.
5.The scan copy of tender form, rates & other relevant documents duly signed by
Tenderer should be submitted online only.
6.lf required by the Tenderer, training may be given by DOIT, Yojana Bhawan,
Bidder Contact: E-Procurement Cell, 1st Floor, Yojana Bhawan Tilak Marg, C-

Scheme, Jaipur.
Help Desk MOBILE:+91-7 87 8007972, +91-7 87 BOOT 973, or 1BO03O7 02232
"Toll free, 24X7 E-mail- eproc@ ra j as than. gov.in

T.Tender Form & handwritten rates would not be accepted in Tender Box,
S.Please read carefully the steps of submitting Tender online.

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above),r w hJ,^-



9.Bidders are also advised to refer "Bidders manual" available under "Downloads"

SRIGANGANAGAR ZILA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD.,
Industrial Area, Hanumangarh Junction-3355L2

Tele No, OLSS2-260735,26O522 Fax no.- 01552-262A47 E-mail: gngmu-rj@nic.in

Important Date and Time

5

[Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)

y--

S.No. Particulars Date/Time

1 Date & time of Uploading tender form by
Sriganganagar Milk Union

25.01.2024 at 06:00 PM

2 Date & time of start of Uploading tender by
tenderer

25.O7.2O24 atO5:00 PM

3 Last Date & time of Uploading tender by
tenderer

L3.02.2024 at06:00 PM

4 Last Date & time submission of :-

I EMD Rs. 36,000 / - by DD / Banker cheque / pay

order in the name of SGNR ZDUSSLtd.,

Hanumangarh

14.02.2024 upto 12:00 PM

At Sriganganagar Milk Union,
HMH

II Tender form fee Rs. 590/- by DD / Banker
cheque / pay order in the name of
SGNR ZDUSSLtd., Hanumangarh

14.02.2024 upto 12:00 PM

At Sriganganagar Milk Union,
HMH

III E-tender processing fee Rs. 500/- by DD / Banker
cheque / pay order in the name of MD, RISL., laipur

14.02.2024 upto 12:00 PM

At Sriganganagar Milk Union,
HMH

5 Date & time of opening of technical-bid 74.O2.2O24 at 2:00 PM

6 Date and time of opening of financial bid To be informed later

ho,"--



6

INDEX

S.No. Particulars PAGE NO.

1 NIT 02-03

2 lnstructions for submission of e-tender form & documents 04

3 lmportant date & time 05

4 lndex 06

5 Statutory requirement 07-08

6 Technical qualification points 09

7 Checklist l0

8 Terms & conditions (General) ll
6 Terms & conditions (Technical) 12-15

9 BOQ( Financial Bid) l6

10. FORM TECH-I t7

ll. FORM TECH.2 l8

ay
wE__

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)



7

SRIGANGANAGAR ZILA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD.,
Industrial Area, Hanumangarh function-335512

TeIe No. 01552-260735,260522 Fax no.- 01552-262A47
E-mail: mu-r nlc.ln

Part I
Technical Bid

Tender Form

SUBJECT:- OPERATION & MAINTENA.I\CE OF f,FFLUENT TREATIV1ENT PLANT AT
IIANUMANGARH DAIRY, MILK CIilLLING CENTER SURATGARH, NOHAR,
PADAMPUR & GHARSANA

TENDER PROCESSING FEES :- Rs
MD,RISL,JAIPUR

500/-(Five Hundred Only) by DD/B.C./pay order in the name of

TENDER FORM FEES With CST:- Rs. 590/-(Five Hundred Ninty Only) by DD/pay order in the name of
SRTGANCANAGAR ZILA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD., Hanumangarh

EMD:- Rs 36000/-(Thirty Six thosand Only) by DD/pay order in the name of SRIGANGANAGAR ZILA
DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD., Hanumangarh

TENDER PERIOD:- 02 Year

l. Name & Full Address of the Firm Submitting the tender (in Block Letters)

Passport Size

Photograph
Landline Phone No

Mobile No.

E-mail id:

2. Name & Address ofAuthorized Contact Person

Mobile No. of Authorized Contact Person

E-mail of Authorized Contact Person

3. Addressed to :The Manging Director,

Sriganganagar ZDUSS Ltd.,

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)

X \5-



8

lndustrial Area,

Hanumangarh Junction

4. PAN No.(PHOTO COPY)

5. GST No. (PHOTO COPY)

6. Aadhaar Card No. (PHOTO COPY)

7. PF No. (PHOTO COPY)

8. ESI No. (PHOTO COPY)

9. Experience Certificate (PHOTO COPY)

10. Registration no oflabour dept. (PHOTO COPY)

(if not registered than submit before first payment bill)

I l. lncome T&x Return (Last two years photocopy)

I 2. RTGS/]rIEFT Details:

a.) Beneficiary Bank Name & Address

b.) Beneficiary Bank IFSC Code

Party Name & Address

c.) Party Bank A/C No.

13. Name and Address ofowner /Partner/Director

(Designnation and status in the firm) along

with E-mail id, Address proof, ID proof)

14. A selfattested photocopy of power of attomey issued by Owner/All partners/Directors in favour of

nomination person to sign and execute the tender/contract.

15. l/WE agree to abide by all the terms & conditions mentioned in the Tender Notice issued by

Managing Director, SGZDUSS Ltd., Hanumangarh and the other conditions annexed with the

tender form, all the pages of Which have been signed by me/us in token of my/our Acceptance of

the terms and conditions mentioned therein.

r 6' Deta,s or ree depos ited orn i ne in 

::l'' 
*' 

"H::1,".1";:"' "*T::"0o "'ctor 
SG ZDU S S'

a. Tender form fee Rs. 590/-

b. EMD Rs. 36,000/-

c. Tender processing fee Rs. 500/-

\t---
l,t,,* (Sign & seal by the tenderer in

token of acceptance of above)



I

POINTS TO BE CONSIDERED FOR TECHNICAL UALIFICATION:-

I . D.D of EMD, processing fee & Tender fee must be submitted in time without which
tender form will not be accepted.

2. Tenderers having any case pending against Sriganganagar Milk Union or its officers/
employees (pertaining to working of Dairy) will not be accepted.

3. Tenderers having any case against them by Sriganganagar Milk Union shall be

rejected.

4. Rates are to be quoted only in prescribed BOQ format.
5. Tenderers who have been blacklisted/ termination of agreement in past by SGZDUSS

or any other RCDF milk union shall not be considered for this tender.

6. Tenderers having any financial dealing with any of the employees of milk union as on

date of submission oftender shall not be considered

7. Tenders of any of the officer/ employee/ board member of SGZDUSS Ltd or their
blood Relatives (as per Hindu family act) will not be accepted.

8. Tenders of any insolvent/ adolescent/ mentally retarded firm/ person will not be

accepted. Tenders of any person/ firm working in same / similar Competitive business

will not be accepted.

9. The tenderer should be qualified at least ITI/ BSC / B.tech & having minimum two
years experience of operation and maintenance of minimum 500 KLD capacity

effluent treatment plant in a coopretive Dairy. Other wise tender form will be rejected.

10, Signed photocopies of registration certificates under ESI, PF, GST no., PAN no.,

Aadhar, experience certificate/work orders and Income Tax Retum (2021-22 and

2022-23) needs to be enclosed in tender form. Other wise tender form will be rejected.

I l. Submit acceptance of tender document and specifications in the enclosed format.

12. The successfirl tenderer will be one who fully agrees to comply with all the terms and

conditions of this tender documents without any omission, deviation and reservation

and possesses the required qualifications and experience and whose financial bid is

evaluated as the lowest by Sri Ganganagar Zila Dugdh Utpadak Sahakari Sangh

Limited, Hanumangarh.

fSign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)

tx Ytg-,r-,.-



10

A check list of documents required to be submitted

(Each Tenderer is required to attach copies of following documents failing which the tender
will become liable for no further consideratior/evaluation)

Sr. No. Particulars Cover

I
Duly filled tender form with signature on each page (page no.l to 18) ofTender
DocumenVcopy

Cover -A

2
Copy of PAN card, Aadhar card and required educational qualification
certificate

Cover- A

3
Copy of GST No., Registration No. of Labour department, PF Registration No.
& ESI Registration No.

Cover-A

4
Documents of authorized contact persorVfirm (as per above point Number
1,2,8&9)

Cover-A

5 DD/Pay order/Bankers cheque oltender fee/EMD/processing fee Cover A

6

Experience certificate (minimum two years experience ofoperation and
maintenance of minimum 500 KLD capacity effluent treatment plant in a
coopretive Dairy).

Cover A

7 RTGS/ NEFT Details Cover -A

8 All other documents as required as per tender conditions Cover A

I Photocopy of Audited Balance Sheet ofTwo Year or Income Tax Retum last
two year (2021-22 and 2022-23)

Cover -A

l0 FORM TECH-I and FORM TECH-2 needs to be uploaded Cover -A

lt. Submit the rate statement in the prescribed format as given in the tender
(BoQ).

Cover -B

(Sign & seal by the tenderer tn
token of acceptance of above)



2

-)

4

5

6

11

TER]VIS & CONDITIONS (GENERAL)

The tenderer should be qualified at least ITI/ BSC / B.tech & having minimum two years
experience oloperation and maintenance ofminimum 500 KLD capacity effluent treatment plant
in a coopretive Dairy. Other wise tender form will be rejected.
Photocopy of registration certificates under ESI, PF, GST no., Pan no. to be enclosed in tender
tbrm. Other wise tender form will be rejected.
The right to negotiate & i or to cancel the tender without assigniag any reason lies with Managing
Director, SGZDUSS.
In case of any dispute, the decision of Arbitrator would be final and binding on all concemed
parties. Chairman of SGZDUSS is sole arbitrator.
In case it is felt that the quoted rate is on higher side, the SGZDUSS reserves the right to negoliate
the rates with the bidders. The right to take the final decision would lie with the SGZDUSS.
The Tender may be cancelled without assigning any reason by the Managing Director,
SGZDUSS. The decision of Managing Director, SGZDUSS would be final and binding in all the
cases.

The successlul bidder will deposit Rs. 1,50,000/- (One lakh Fifly Thousand Only) as security
deposit. The EMD deposited by the successful bidder will be included in security and difference
amount have to be deposited by contactor fbr the period ofcontract. The security amount would
be refunded to the party after expiry of contract on production of " No Dues" certificate. No
interest would be payable on the security amount.
The security amount would be forfeited in the event of breaking the contract before the contract
period by the tenderer.
Before assuming work, an agreement related with TERIVIS & CONDITIONS (TECHNICAL)
of this NIT shall be executed by tenderer on Rs. 500/- Nonjudicial Stamp Paper with SGZDUSS.
Conditional tender documents will not be acceptable.
Over- writing on quotation / tender shall not be allowed.

7

8

9

10.

lt.

\).-

|Uru-

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of accePtance of above)



)_

3-

4-

1.2

TERMS & CONDITIONS OECHNICAL)

The tenderer has to operate the ETP for 24hrs in all the three shift with the help ofhis trained persons
under his direct supervision. Operation area will be complete from effluent to final treated water
discharge.

By operating the plant, tenderer has to keep the parameters like BOD, COD, TSS, oil & grease, pH
etc. well within the limits prescribed by the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, Jaipur.
Treated water will be drained only to a agriculture/gardening area of SGZDUSS.

Persons engaged by tenderer will have to monitor the treated water parameters and have to record
the same on hourly basis.

The Tenderer will get consent tiom RSPCB for our effluent treatment plant at Hanumangarh dairy.
Milk chilling center Suratgarh, Nohar, Padampur & Charsana as per requirement of RSPCB.

Raw and Treated effluent sample to be taken as per schedule oftesting i.e. quarterly by tenderer and
collect the testing report from RSPCB lab / lab recognized by RSPCB & have to submit with monthly
bill. Testing charge if any will be bome by tenderer.

The tenderer has to perform all the preventive & breakdown maintenance and has to keep the plant
in operation without stop. He has to deploy trained maintenance person for above purpose.

Records for preventive & breakdown maintenance will be maintained by tenderer / tenderer
representatives / operators. SGZDUSS shall have the right from time to time to demand any original
record and / or photo state copies of such record either for inspection and / or for retention for any
duration.

5-

7-

6-

8- Consumables, spare parts including motor rewinding shall be provided by SGZDUSS.

9- Cleaning ofdrying beds shall be carried out by the tenderer as and when required & dried sludge to
be disposed in gardens maintained at SGZDUSS.

l0- Tenderer has to follow the procedures laid down under ISO & HACCP system and has to work to
maintain the ISO, HACCP. RSPCB & CPCB Norms.

I l- The tenderer / consultant has to bring the results without any modification in the ETP & have to
maintain R.S.P.C.B. norms.

12- The tenderer has to pursue the consent application under air & water act submitted to RSPCB and
will get the consent from RSPCB and will submit the same to the M.D, SGZDUSS, Hanumangarh
as per requirement. However necessary fees ofRSPCB, consultancy/consultant fees for consent will
be paid by the Milk Union, on production of receipt. If any extra expenditure required it will be bome
by the tenderer. In case ofconsent failure under the air & water Act, the tenderer will be responsible
to pay the consent fee or any other penalty imposed by RSPCB.

l3- The tenderer has to distribute the treated water in various areas with in the dairy premises as required
through the system provided and has to maintain it.

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)

ho.,.r--
1--



13

14- The tenderer has to maintain Housekeeping, cleaning and hygiene condition around the ETP as per
ISO & HACCP requirements including cleaning of drying beds.

l5- The tenderer has to develop and maintain the garden around ETP by developing & maintaining lawns
in surrounding area. Plants ofvarious kinds offlowers. shadowy plants and fruit giving plants as per
requirement. The material fbr above purpose shall be provided by SGZDUSS.

16- Tenderer has to provide operators to run the plant in all three shift and one person to maintain the
good hygiene near ETP. He has to provide one operator at milk chilling center Nohar. Padampur.
Suratgarh, and Charsana for operation & maintenance.

t7-

l8-

Tenderer or his qualified representative has to visit Hanumangarh Dairy whenever required.

The contract would be valid for two year. Managing Director, SGZDUSS at its sole discretion can
extend the contract fbr next six months and with mutual consent of the tenderer it can be extended
for another six months on same terms & conditions ofthe agreement. This contract can be terminated
by Managing Director, SGZDUSS at any time by giving l5 days notice.

l9- The Tenderer/ Firm will raise the bill in duplicate during the first week ofevery month to lhe section
Incharge for its processing and payments.

20- The tenderer would ensure that the quality of finally treated eflluent will be within the limits as

prescribed by the RSPCB and other statutory authorities.

2l- The tenderer shall maintain and operate the ETP for 24 hours a day and on all days of the year so

that the treated eti'luent confirming to the prescribed standards ofRSPCB will be discharged tiom
the ETP. The SGZDUSS will have to fulfill only the official lormalities required under law. The
efficiency and regular operation ofthe ETP through out the year to enable obtaining the Consent
from the RSPCB and other condition of Gol(. will be tenderers responsibility.

22- Tenderer will have to ensure smooth & efficient operation and maintenance ofthe plant. In case

ofplant breakdown or failure, tenderer will ensure proper technical inputs for speedy resumption.

23- All the persons deployed by tenderer will exclusively work under tenderer's supervision & control.
These persons shall be exclusively tenderer's employees.

24- Tenderer have to obtain license under the Contract Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act 1970.

25- Tenderer shall be solely responsible fbr any claim, damage, compensation etc. that may become
payable to any of the person (s) deployed by tenderer in any disability, injury or death of the
person of tenderer's in connection with or conceming the said work within or outside the premises

of the SGZDUSS. SGZDUSS shall not liable in any manner whatsoever either monetarily or other
wise for any accident or mishap as mentioned above.

26- In case SGZDUSS sullers any losses or damage on account ofany negligence or default on the
part ofperson(s) deployed by tenderer. Then tenderer shall be liable lor such loss or damage and

shall further keep the SGZDUSS fully indemnified against any such loss or damage. The cost of
make good the loss or damage shall be ascertained by SGZDUSS and it will be recoverable liom

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)



14

tenderer's dues. bills and securities extra and the decision ofSGZDUSS shall be final on tenderer
in this behalf'.

27- Tenderer shall have to comply with all statuary and administrative requirements in connection
with (i) personal so deployed by tenderer in connection to the said work (ii) their commercial
arrangement.

28- SGZDUSS shall have the right tiom time to time to demand any original record and / or photo
state copies ofsuch record either lor inspection and / or for retention tbr any duration in connection
with or conceming (i) the said work of SGZDUSS (ii) the person engaged by tenderer for the said
work (iii) payment made / to be made, provident fund Contribution, ESI Contribution. etc. tenderer
shall make available forthwith all documents so demanded by the SCZDUSS.

29- It will be the sole responsibility and liability of the accepted tenderer/firm to pay salary. gratuity,
bonus and all other applicable benefits to the employed personnel ofthe tenderer. SGZDUSS will
not have any responsibility or Iiability for all this. In this regard, the bill under consideration will
be paid after the management ensures that the tenderer has paid the workers following the

minimum wage payment acts.

30- SGZDUSS at its sole discretion shall have the right from time to time to make payment to
competent authorities conceming the person engaged by tenderer in respect of provident tund
Contribution, ESI Contribution, etc. in event of the non-payment and / or irregular payment by
tenderer and / or recover the same by lawful means.

3l- lt is expressly agreed that the persons so deployed for above said work at our premises shall not
at any time be or demand to be the employees of SGZDUSS. All wages and allied benetits such
as leaves, ESI, Provident Fund. Gratuity, Bonus etc. shall be paid by tenderer and SGZDUSS shall
not incur any liability whatsoever monetary or otherwise or pay more than agreed fixed amount
for said work.

32- All issues and matters shall be with in the jurisdiction olHanumangarh.

33- No minor labour is allowed to work at the plant. Tenderer will ensure the compliance of Child
Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act, l986.

34- The tenderer have to provide labour timely as per requirement and timing ofduties will be fixed
by SGZDUSS with the consultation of the tenderer liom time to time.

35- In case any worker of the tenderer is found drinking milk, stealing milk pouches and any other
products / material etc. a penalty upto 20 (Twenty) times ofthe cost or as per rules ofSGZDUSS
+ the cost of material will be imposed on the tenderer besides other disciplinary action against the
defaulter by the Management.

36-

37-

38-

No transfer of contract in another name will be requested or permitted.

The persons so provided by the tenderer may also be scrutinized by the Management.

The tenderer will pay wages to the labour force latest by 7th ofevery month positively.

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)

|p.r-..-



15

39- In the event of failure of tenderer's persons to report at work place in time for any day a penalty
of Rs.200l per labour per day shall be imposed besides recovery of actual expenses for making
altemative anangement by the milk union.

40- lncase work performance is unsatisfactory or/and breach ofany terms & conditions ofagreement
then a penalty upto Rs. 10000/-(Ten thousand only) may be imposed and contract can also be

terminated by Managing Director. SGZDUSS.

41- The Tender may be cancelled without assigning any reason by the Managing Director, SGZDUSS.
The decision of Managing Director, SGZDUSS would be final and binding in all the cases.

42- ln case of any dispute, the decision of Arbitrator would be final and binding onall concemed
panies. Chairman of SGZDUSS is sole arbitrator.

43- The successful bidder will deposit Rs. 1,50,000/- (One Iakh Fifty Thousand Only) as security
deposit. The EMD deposited by the successful bidder will be included in security and difference
amount have to be deposited by contactor for the period of contract . The security amount would
be refunded to the party after expiry of contract on production of " No Dues" certificate. No
interest would be payable on the security amount.

44- The security amount would be forfeited in the event of breaking the contract before the contract
period by the tenderer.

45- Deduction from tenderer's bill towards income tax as applicable will be made in taxes deduction
at source and certificate for the same will be issued to tenderer.

46- SGZDUSS reserve the right to add or alter any condition at any moment will be binding on the
tenderer provided that the change in the interest of exigencies of work and does not adversely
effect the tenderer in terms ofrates or finance etc.

47- The tenderer shall have to abide by all the rules and regulation of SGZDUSS formulated time to
time.

I have carefully read all the terms & conditions of agreement and it is acceptable to me.

Seal & Signature,
Name & Address of the Tenderer

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)

ty V \,-/-



76

SRIGANGANAGAR ZILA DUGDH UTPADAK SAHAKARI SANGH LTD.,
IIIDUSTRIAL AREA, HANUMANGARH JI,]NCTION ( RAJ.)

TENDER FORM FOR OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF EFFLUENT TREATMENT PLANT AT
HANUMANGARH DAIRY, MILK CHILLING CENTER SURATCARH, NOHAR, PADAMPUR & GHARSANA.

On the basis of inspection of the Effluent Treatment Plant and terms & conditions (Technical &
General)/of the tender notice rlrlf,el /lofro / 2024 /lof v1i--5. Date:24-Ol-2024 the rates for annual

operation & maintenance of Effluent Treatment Plant AT HANUMANGARH DAIRY, MILK CHILLING
CENTER SURATGARH, NOHAR, PADAMPUR & GHARSANA is as following: -

Financial Rete

(A) Operation & maintenance of effluent treatment plant rates per month
(Service Tax extra)

Rs. In figure

Rs. In Words

(B) Sludge removing in six month from (l)Raw Water Main Tank (2) Oil & Grease tank (3)
Equalization tank (Rate per six month) (Service Tax extra)

Rs. ln figure

Rs. ln Words

V. V--

Seal & Signature,
Name & Address ofthe Tenderer

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)

W^.-



Form TECH-1
TECHNICAL PROPOSAL SUBMISSION FORM

(On Stamp paper of Rs.lOOl- and attested by notary)

{Location, Date}
To
Managing Director,
Sri Ganganagar Zila Dugdh Utpadak Sahakari Sangh Limited,
Hanumangarh -335512, Rajasthan

Dear Sir:
We, the undersigned, offer to Rate Contract for OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF EFFLUENT

TREATMENT PLANT AT HANUMANGARH DAIRY, MILK CHILLING CENTER SURATGARH,
NOHAR, PADAMPUR & GHARSANA in accordance with your Bid Proposals daled flnsert
Datel. We are hereby submitting our Proposal, which includes this Technical Proposal and
a Financial Proposal as e-procurement portal i.e. http: / / eproc. raiasthan.oov, in
We hereby declare that:

(a) All the information and statements made in this Bid/Proposal are true and we accept that
any misinterpretation or misrepresentation contained in this Bid/Proposal may lead to our
disqualification by the Sri Ganganagar Zila Dugdh Utpadak Sahakari Sangh Limited,
Hanumangarh and action may be taken against us under the provisions of the Act and the
Rules.

(1,) Our Proposal shall be valid and remain binding upon us for the required period of 60 Days.

(c) We declare that we have complied with the and shall continue to comply with the provisions
of Code of Integrity contained in the Bid Document in competing for and in execution of the
Contract and that we have no conflict of interest in accordance.

(d) We meet the Eligibility and Qualification criteria as required in the Bid Document.

(c) Our Bid/Proposal is binding upon us and subject to any modifications resulting from the
Contract negotiations.

(0 We undertake, if our Proposal is accepted and the Contract is signed, to initiate the Services
related to the assignment no later than the period stated in the Bid Document.

G, We understand that the Sri Ganganagat Zila Dugdh Utpadak Sahakari Sangh Limited,
Hanumangarh. is not bound to accept any Proposal that it receives.

We remain,
Yours sincerely,
Authorized Signature {In full and initials}: _ Name and Title of Signatory:

Name of Bidder (firm's/ company's name):
In the capacity of: _ Address: _
Contact information (phone and e-mail): _

t7

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above),r hp



FORM TECH-2

Declaration bv the Bidder
(On Stamp paper of Rs.lOOl- and attested by notary)

In relation to our Bid/Tender submitted to Managing Director, Sri Ganganagar
Zila Dugdh Utpadak Sahakari Sangh Limited. Hanumangarh 335512, Rajasthan
Rate ContTact foT OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF EFFLUENT TREATMENT PLANT AT
HANUMANGARH DAIRY, MILK CHILLING CENTER SURATGARH, NOHAR, PADAMPUR &
GHARSANA. In response to their Bid/Tender No..................... Dated .............. we
hereby declare under Section 7 and 11 of the Rajasthan Transparency in Public
Procurement Act, 2012, thaU

1. We possess the necessary professional, technical. financial and managerial
resources and competence required by the Bidding Document issued by the Sri
Ganganagar Zila Dugdh Utpadak Sahakari Sangh Limited, Hanumangarh.
2. We have fulfilled our obligation to pay such of the taxes payable to the
Central Government or the State Government or any local authority, as specified
in the Bidding Document;
3. We are not insolvent, in receivership, bankrupt or being wound up, not have
our affairs administered by a court or a judicial offlcer, not have our business
activities suspended and are not the subject of legal proceedings for any of the
foregoing reasons;
4. We do not have, and our directors and officers not have, been convicted of
any criminal offence related to our professional conduct or the making of false
statements or m isrepresentations as to our qualiflcations to enter into a
procurement/service contract within a period of three years precedlng the
commencement of this procurement process, or not have been otherwise
disqualified pursuant to debarment proceedings;
5. We do not have a conflict of interest as specified in the Rajasthan
Transparency in Public Procurement Act, the Rajasthan Transparency In Public
Procurement Rules and thls Bidding Document, which materially affects fair
competition;

6. We have complied and shall continue to comply with the Code of Integrity
as specifled in the Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Act, the
Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Rules and this Bidding Document,
till completion of all our obligations under the Contract.

Date: Signatu re of Bidder

Name:

Designation:

Address:

Place

1B

(Sign & seal by the tenderer in
token of acceptance of above)

\tp.-


